
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Ethics Committee 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Thursday, 29 June, 2023 
 
Place 
Committee Room 3 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 March 2023 
 

b) Any matters arising  
 

4. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

5. Online Safety Bill Update 2023- Local Government Association (LGA) 
Press Release  (Pages 23 - 50) 

 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

6. Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 51 - 72) 
 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

7. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

8. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2023/24  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Chief Legal Officer 
 

9. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved   
 

 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors L Bigham, P Hetherton, S Nazir (Chair), E M Reeves, 
D Welsh 
 
Independent Persons: S Atkinson, A Barton, R Wills, P Wiseman  
 
Substitute Members: Councillors S Gray, M Mutton and P Seaman  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett  
Tel: 024 7697 2299  Email: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 

[...]
 2022. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

 
 
 
 

39. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  
 
The Ethics Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer that reviewed 
entries on the register of officers’ gifts and hospitality, in line with the Committee’s 
work programme to review entries every six months. An Appendix to the report 
detailed officers’ declarations of gifts and hospitality for the period 1st July to 31st 
December 2022.  
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee notes officers’ declarations of gifts 
and hospitality for the period 1st July to 31st December 2022. 
 

40. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Ethics Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer that provided 
an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of Elected 
Members and the local position in Coventry regarding Code of Conduct issues.  
 
The Committee had agreed that the Chief Legal Officer would provide a regular 
update on cases relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct on a national basis. 
This was to facilitate the Ethics Committee’s role in assisting the Council with its 
duties under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and maintain high 
standards of Member conduct. 
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:   
 
1) Notes the position regarding matters concerning local authorities 

nationally.  
 
2) Notes the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of 

Conduct and delegates any actions arising from these to the Chief Legal 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 
41. Work Programme for Ethics Committee 2023/24  

 
The Ethics Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer, appended to 
which was the Committee’s proposed Work Programme for the Municipal year 
2023/24.  
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee: 
 
1) Notes the Work Programme for 2023/24. 

 
2) Agrees that following the ‘Chamber Skills and Etiquette' training for 

Members being held in June 2023, a further item be added to the 
Committee’s December 2023 meeting headed ‘Chamber Skills and 
Etiquette – A Guide for Councillors’. 

 

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

42. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  
 
There were no other items of public business. 

 
 
 
(Meeting finished: 11.00am) 

 

  

Page 8




 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

Council  

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Ethics Committee 29 June 2023 
Council                                                                                                     18 July 2023 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Annual Report of Ethics Committee 2022-23 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report forms the seventh annual report of the Ethics Committee, setting out the work 
of the Committee over the last municipal year.  In particular, it reports on: 
 

 The Committee’s review of the Complaints Protocol 

 Online Safety Bill Update 

 The Government’s March 2022 Response to the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life Report of 2019 

 Officer Member Protocol Review 

 Civility in public life, intimidation in public life and digital citizenship 

 Committee on Standards in Public Life Report entitled ‘Leading in Practice’ 
 
The report also details other, regular work of the Committee over the last year and sets 
out a brief overview of work to be undertaken in the 2022/23 municipal year.  The 
Committee is asked to approve the report and recommend to full Council that it notes the 
report and considers whether there is any work that it would wish the Committee to 
undertake.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

 Recommendations: 
 
The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Approve the Annual Report of the Committee; and  
(2) Recommend that Council notes the 
[...]
uncil meetings.   
 

2.2 Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
The Council received a total of 13 new formal complaints against councillors in the 
municipal year 2022/23.  All complaints were recommended for no further action (at 
Stage One).  

 
2.2.1 received four complaints since the date of the last meeting (15 December 2022) 

as at the date this report was written.  One is ongoing.  In one no further action 
has been taken. 

 
At its April 2022 meeting, the Committee were due to consider an independent 
investigator’s report into a complaint that a Councillor had breached the Code of 
Conduct.  The Code of Conduct hearing in this matter was postponed until a 
separate meeting in July 2022 as this meeting was not quorate. 
 

2.3 Online Safety Bill Update 
 

At its June 2022 meeting the Committee reviewed the progress of the Online Safety 
Bill.  In February 2022, the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) 
issued a press release, entitled: New plans to protect people from anonymous trolls 
online.  In summary central government have made additions to the Online Safety 
Bill to give Social Media users more control over what they see online and who can 
interact with them in an effort to fight against anonymous “trolls”. 
 

2.3 Government’s March 2022 Response to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life Report of 2019 

 
A report was provided to the Committee at its June 2022 meeting outlining the 
Government’s March 2022 Response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
Report (CSPL’s) report of 2019, entitled Local Government Ethical Standards and 
to inform the Ethics Committee of relevant matters of concern in their work area on 
a national level. 
 
The Committee on Standards in Public Life (the CSPL) was set up in 1994. It 
monitors, reports and makes recommendations on all issues relating to standards in 
public life. This includes not only the standards of conduct of holders of public 

Page 12



 

 5 

office, but all those involv
[...]
 importance of ethical leadership, dated 24 January 2023. 

 
2.7 Other Work   
 

The Committee has continued to receive regular reports on ethical standards cases 
across the country, where these have been available.  

 
The Committee has also maintained a watching brief on work being undertaken by 
the Committee on standards in Public Life and locally on supporting members in 
dealing with challenges associated with public service, particularly in relation to 
intimidation and abuse.  

 
2.8 Work Programme for 2022/23 
 

Apart from regular reports on, among other things, Code of Conduct complaints, 
updates from the Monitoring Officer and officer and member gifts and hospitality, 
this year the Committee is looking at work in the following areas: 

 Monitoring and responding to the Local Government Association’s work on 
civility in public life and Digital Citizenship 

 Producing a Guide for Councillors on Chamber Skills and Etiquette 
following training that will take place this month. 

 
The Committee will also maintain a watching brief on any legislative changes 
arising from the Committee on Standards in Public Life’s report and 
recommendations of January 2019.  

 
2.9 Recommendations  
 

The Committee is recommended to 
(1) Approve the Annual Report of the Committee; and  
(2) Recommend that Council notes the Annual Report and to consider whether 

there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference that Council 
would wish the Committee to undertake. 

 

Page 19



 

 12 

Council is recommended to  
(1)  To note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee; and  
(2)  to consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms of reference 

that Council would wish the Committee to undertake.  
 
3 Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 

which would require a consultation. 
 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

Not applicable. 
 

5. Comm
[...]
al: Julie Newman  Chief Legal 
Officer 

Law and 
Governance  

13/06/2023 14/06/2023 

Councillor S Nazir Chair of Ethics 
Committee 

 13/06/2023 14/06/2023 

 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 
 

 

Page 21

mailto:Sarah.Harriott@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank




 
 
 
 

Public report 
Ethics Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Ethics Committee 29 June 2023 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
N/A - Ethics Committee 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: Online Safety Bill Update 2023 – Local Government Association (LGA) Press 

Release 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

 The Ethics Committee has been keeping a watching brief on the programme of work 

coordinated by the LGA entitled “Civility in Public Life”.  This work is in response to the 

increasing concern about intimidation and toxicity of debate and the impact this has been 

having on democratic processes. 

 

 To support this work the LGA has now started to develop a range of guidance and tools 

to support councillors and candidates in their online communications (also known as their 

“Digital Citizenship”) as it is now recognised that online communication is intrinsic to 

democratic engagement.  A report was last brought to the Committee in December 2021 

around this and both Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship remain part of the 

Committee’s work programme and this report is to provide an update of that local 

response. 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 Related to these topics, in February 2022, the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & 

Sport (DCMS) issued a press release, entitled: New plans to protect people from 

anonymous trolls online.  In summary central government have made additions to the 

Online Safety Bill to give Social Media users more control ov
[...]
llers, have suffered horrendous racist abuse. Female politicians have 

received abhorrent death and rape threats, and there is repeated evidence of 

ethnic minorities and LGBTQ+ people being subject to coordinated harassment 

and trolling.  On a local level evidence has indicated that this is a major issue for 

Members in Coventry too. 

 

Page 25



 

 4 

1.7 Further detail about the proposals in the Bill are contained in the Committee 

Report link provided above. 

 

 

2 LGA Press Release 

 
2.1 On 19 April 2023 the Local Government Association issued a press release, at 

Appendix 1, calling on the Government to amend the Online Safety Bill to include 

stronger provisions to protect councillors from online abuse. 

2.2 The Bill is currently passing through the House of Lords and the LGA has said that 

stronger provisions are needed amid an increase in online intimidation that has 

the potential to dissuade members of the public from becoming councillors.  

 

2.3 The LGA has recommended that the Bill include provisions to manage internet 

abuse levelled at councillors that fall below the criminal threshold and assurances 

from the Government that the democratic and journalistic protections set out in the 

bill "will not inadvertently protect perpetrators of abuse". 

 
2.4 The LGA commented that: "Councillors are experiencing increasing levels of 

online intimidation, abuse and threats made against them, which can prevent 

elected members from representing the communities they serve and undermine 

public trust in democratic processes. We hope this bill will go some way in 

addressing the concerns we have heard from our membership … However, we 

regret the removal of the harm-based communications offence by the government 

at committee stage in the Commons, which could have been an important tool in 

tackling this intimidation, harassment and abuse." 

 
2.5 The LGA have confirmed that they support the overall aims of the Bill and "broadly 

welcome" the new threatening and false communication offences set out in the 

bill, as well as the user empowerment and verification duty that will enable users 

to control what content and users they interact with. 

 

 

3 Options considered and recommended proposal 

 

The Committee are asked to:   

 

1. Note the position of the LGA on the Online Safety Bill; and 
 

2. Request that this item continues to be reviewed alongside the ongoing work 
around Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship. 

 
 
4 Results of consultation undertaken 

 

Page 26



 

 5 

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 

which would require a consultation. 

 

 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 

4.1 Any actions arising from this report will be implemented as soon as possible.  

 

 

5. Comments from Comments from Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
and Chief Legal Officer 

 

5.1 Financial implications 

 There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 

within this report. 

 

5.2     Legal implications 

 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues 

referred to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations 

under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 

 

6 Other implications 

 

 None 

 

6.1 How will this contribute to the One Coventry  Plan  

  

 Not applicable. 

 

6.2 How is risk being managed? 

 

 There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report. 

 

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

 

 No direct impact at this stage.   

 

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

 

 There are no public sector equality duties which are of relevance at this stage.   

 

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) climate change and the environment 

 

Page 27



 

 6 

 None 

 

6.6 Implications for partner organisations? 

 

 None at this stage. 

 

 

Report author:   
[...]

threshold. As part of this, the LGA would like assurances from the
Government that the democratic and journalistic protections set out in
this Bill will not inadvertently protect perpetrators of abuse.
Councillors are experiencing increasing levels of online intimidation,
abuse and threats made against them, which can prevent elected
members from representing the communities they serve and undermine
public trust in democratic processes. We hope this Bill will go some way
in addressing the concerns we have heard from our membership.
However, we regret the removal of the harm-based communications
offence by the government at committee stage in the Commons, which
could have been an important tool in tackling this intimidation,
harassment and abuse.

To ensure online service providers adhere to their new responsibilities,
the Bill introduces new regulatory powers and responsibilities for
Ofcom. Ofcom will be responsible for drafting codes of practice for all
duties and ensuring online platformshave the systems in place to
adhere to these responsibilities; they also have powers to hold services
to account should they need to. We ask Ofcom engages fully with
relevant groups such as political parties and the LGA when developing
its codes of practice to ensure there is consideration of unintended
consequences. Ofcom must also be given adequate resources so that
they can be agile and produce guidance at pace in line with emerging
‘harmful’ issues, as well as being able to take effective enforcement
actions and deal adequately and speedily with complaints.
The LGA supported the Draft Online Safety Bill Joint Committee’s
recommendation calling for Ofcom to publish a ‘safety by design’ code

Page 30

https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/534/draft-online-safety-bill-joint-committee/publications/


31/05/2023, 11:57 Online Safety Bill, Committee Stage, House of Lords, 19 April 2023 | Local Government Association

pas.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/online-safety-
[...]
An advocacy phase. Once the recommendations are published, the advocacy 
phase will begin and The Jo Cox Foundation and the Commission co-chairs will 
actively work (with partners) to push for their adoption. Beginning in late 2023, this 
phase will continue through 2024.  

 
 

About The Jo Cox Foundation 
Jo Cox was a passionate campaigner, activist and humanitarian; a proud Yorkshire lass 
and internationalist; and a devoted mum, daughter, sister, wife, friend and MP.  
 
The Jo Cox Foundation makes meaningful change on issues that Jo was passionate 
about. Like Jo, we believe that a kinder, fairer and more connected world is possible. 
Underpinning this belief is the understanding that we have more in common than that 
which divides us. As we work to make change, we follow Jo’s example of collaborating with 
others and bringing people together to achieve more than we can alone.  

Page 50




 

Public report 
          Committee Report 

 

 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                              26th June 2023 
Ethics Committee                                                                                                         29th June 2023
  
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Chief Legal Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
N/A 
 
Title: 
Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
 
Is this a key decision?   
No 
 
 
 
Executive summary: 
 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out Coventry City Council’s arrangements for meeting 
the seven principles of good governance as defined in the CIPFA/Solace Framework ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government’. The Framework recommends that Local Authorities develop and 
maintain a Local Code of governance as it provides a structure to help individual authorities with their 
approach to governance.   
 
The Council adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance in 2017. The Code has recently been 
reviewed in the light of best practice and updated to reflect the current governance arrangements in 
place within the Council. An up to date and robust Local Code provides clarity over an authority’s 
governance and supports the legal requirement to undertake an annual review of effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance arrangements and produce an Annual Governance Statement.   
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) Consider the Local Code of Corporate Governance 2023/24 and confirm its satisfaction that the 
Code accurately represents the Council’s governance arrangements.  

 
 
Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) Consider the Local Code of Corporate Governance 2023/24. 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



  

List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendix is attached to the report: 
 
Appendix - Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Code of Corporate Governance Report – Audit and Procurement Committee - 3rd April 2017 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016 edition) 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Guidance for English Local Authorities (2016 
edition) 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel, or other 
body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 
 
 

Page 52

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=11091


  

Report title: Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1. The CIPFA / Solace Framework defines governance as “the arrangements put in place to 

ensure that the intended outcomes for stakeholders are defined and achieved.” Coventry City 
Council has a range of measures in place to ensure that governance in the organisation is 
managed effectively and works hard to ensure that these arrangements are robust and meet 
best practice. This is achieved through a range of policies, plans, procedures such as the 
Constitution (including codes of conduct for Members and employees), the Council Plan, the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and policies on whistle blowing, tackling fraud and corruption, 
and managing risk.  

 
1.2 The attached Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1 to the report) is a refresh of 

the previous code with extensive work undertaken with internal stakeholders to ensure it reflects 
the current position of the organisation and our One Coventry approach. The Local Code sets 
out the Council’s specific arrangements for putting the principles of good governance into 
practice. It draws on examples provided in the Framework but also reflects systems and 
processes which are specific to the Council.   

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework” published by CIPFA / 

Solace sets the standard for local authority governance. The Framework is designed to help 
local authorities develop an informed approach to governance, aimed at achieving the highest 
standards in a measured and proportionate way. The Framework recommends that Council’s 
adopt a Local Code of governance. By setting out specifically how the Council puts the principles 
of good governance into practice, there is a greater degree of clarity and transparency over the 
arrangements in place, which in turns supports the annual review of effectiveness and 
development of the Annual Governance Statement. 

   
2.2 The principles of good governance as detailed in the Framework are as follows: 

 Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting 
the rule of law 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement  

 Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social, and environmental benefits 

 Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achie
[...]
eceived in 
October 2022, has now been resolved but in line with the complaint’s process is 
now being reported to the Committee.  
 
The complaint related to the behaviour of a Councillor at a Council meeting, two 
separate allegations were made and these were referred to an independent 
investigator for consideration. The independent investigator considered that there 
had been no breach in respect of one of the allegations as the behaviour 
complained about amounted to “political speech and was protected by the right of 
freedom of expression. However, the second allegation was found to have been a 
breach as the behaviour complained about was not “political speech” and was 
disrespectful. 
 
During discussions with the investigator the Councillor reflected on their behaviour 
and offered to apologise. As a result, it was proposed that rather than referring the 
matter to the Ethics Committee for a hearing the matter be dealt with by way of 
summary resolution. The Councillor eventually did apologies to the complainant. 
This approach was endorsed by the Independent Person who reviewed this 
decision. 
 
As part of the decision notice the Monitoring Officer whilst determining the matter 
could be dealt with by way of summary resolution raised her disappointment in 
respect of the Councillor’s prevarication and failure to respond to the Monitoring 
Officer and the apparent lack of respect for the process of maintaining standards 
in public life.   
 

 
 

Page 78



 

 7 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
The Ethics Committee are recommended to:   
 
1.  Note the position with regard to matters concerning local authorities nationally;  
 
2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 

and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Chief Legal Officer, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 

There has been no consultation as there is no

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 29 

June 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor S Nazir (Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor E  Reeves 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Independent Members: S Atkinson 
A Barton 
P Wiseman  

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

Law and Governance: J Newman (Chief Legal Officer), S Bennett, S Harriott, A West 
 

Apologies: R Wills    
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March, 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Annual Report of the Ethics Committee 2022-23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer which set out the 
work of the Committee over the last Municipal Year. In particular, the report 
detailed:- 
 

 The Committee’s review of the Complaints Protocol 

 Online Safety Bill Update 

 The Government’s March 2022 Response to the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life Report of 2019 

 Officer Member Protocol Review 

 Civility in public life, intimidation in public life and digital citizenship 

 Committee on Standards in Public Life Report entitled ‘Leading in Practice’ 
 
The report also detailed other regular work of the Committee over the last year 
including receiving regular reports on ethical standards cases across the country; 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

maintaining a watching brief on work being undertaken by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life; and locally on supporting Members in dealing with 
challenges associated with public service, particularly in relation to intimidation 
and abuse.  
 
Details of the Work Programme for 2023/24 were also highlighted in the report and 
include:- 
 

 Monitoring and responding to the Local Government Association’s work on 
civility in public life and Digital Citizenship 

 Producing a Guide for Councillors on Chamber Skills and Etiquette 
following training that took place in June, 2023. 

 
The Ethics Committee approved the Annual Report for 2022/23.  
 
RESOLVED that the City Council be recommended to: 
 

a)  Note the Annual Report of the Ethics Committee for 2022/23 
 

b) Consider whether there is any work within the Committee’s terms 
of reference that Council would wish the Committee to undertake  

 
4. Online Safety Bill Update 2023- Local Government Association (LGA) Press 

Release  
 
The Ethics Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer which 
indicated that the Committee has been keeping a watching brief on the 
programme of work coordinated by the LGA entitled “Civility in Public Life”.  This 
work is in response to the increasing concern about intimidation and toxicity of 
debate and the impact this has been having on democratic processes. 
 
Related to these topics, in February 2022, the Department for Digital, Culture, 
Media & Sport (DCMS) issued a press release, entitled: “New plans to protect 
people from anonymous trolls online”.  In summary, the Government have made 
additions to the Online Safety Bill to give Social Media users more control over 
what they see online and who can interact with them in an effort to fight against 
anonymous “trolls”. 
 
The report indicated that on 19 April 2023, the Local Government Association 
(LGA) issued a press release (a copy of which was appended to the report) calling 
on the Government to amend the Online Safety Bill to include stronger provisions 
to protect councillors from online abuse. 
 

The Bill is currently passing through the House of Lords and the LGA has said that 
stronger provisions are needed amid an increase in online intimidation that has the 
potential to dissuade members of the public from becoming Councillors. The LGA 
has recommended that the Bill include provisions to manage internet abuse 
levelled at Councillors that fall below the criminal threshold and assurances from 
the Government that the democratic and journalistic protections set out in the bill 
"will not inadvertently protect perpetrators of abuse". 

 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The LGA commented that: "Councillors are experiencing increasing levels of 
online intimidation, abuse and threats made against them, which can prevent 
Elected Members from representing the communities they serve and undermine 
public trust in democratic processes. We hope this bill will go some way in 
addressing the concerns we have heard from our membership … However, we 
regret the removal of the harm-based communications offence by the Government 
at Committee stage in the Commons, which could have been an important tool in 
tackling this intimidation, harassment and abuse." 

 
The LGA have confirmed that they support the overall aims of the Bill and "broadly 

welcome" the new threatening and false communication offences set out in the 

Bill, as well as the user empowerment and verification duty that will enable users 

to control what content and users they interact with. 

 
The Committee expressed their extreme concern regarding the significant 
increase in abuse and intimidation faced by Councillors over the last few years. 
The local position was noted, particularly in relation to the help, support and 
guidance provided to Councillors, both from the City Council and West Midlands 
Police, which was welcomed.   
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
 

1.   Notes and supports the position of the Local Government Association 

on the Online Safety Bill; and 

 

2. Requests that, in light of the Committee’s concerns in relation to this 

issue, that this item continues to be reviewed alongside the ongoing 

work around Civility in Public Life and Digital Citizenship. 

 
5. Local Code of Corporate Governance  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer which indicated that 
the Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out Coventry City Council’s 
arrangements for meeting the seven principles of good governance as defined in 
the CIPFA/Solace Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’. The Framework recommends that Local Authorities develop and 
maintain a Local Code of governance as it provides a structure to help individual 
authorities with their approach to governance.   
 
The Council adopted a Local Code of Corporate Governance in 2017. The Code 
has recently been reviewed in the light of best practice and updated to reflect the 
current governance arrangements in place within the Council. An up to date and 
robust Local Code provides clarity over an authority’s governance and supports 
the legal requirement to undertake an annual review of effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance arrangements and produce an Annual Governance 
Statement.   
 
The updated Local Code of Corporate Governance was appended to the report 
and is a refresh of the previous Code with extensive work undertaken with internal 
stakeholders to ensure it reflects the current position of the organisation and the 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

Council’s One Coventry approach. The Local Code sets out the Council’s specific 
arrangements for putting the principles of good governance into practice. It draws 
on examples provided in the Framework but also reflects systems and processes 
which are specific to the Council 
 
The Committee welcomed the updated Local Code and commended it’s more 
“user friendly” and readable format.  
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee notes and welcomes the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance 2023/24. 
 

6. Code of Conduct Update  
 
The Ethics Committee received a report of the Chief Legal Officer that provided an 
update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of Elected Members 
and the local position in Coventry regarding Code of Conduct issues. 
 
In relation to the local position regarding Code of Conduct issues, the  Committee 
noted with concern that, in a recent decision notice issued by the Monitoring 
Officer regarding a complaint received regarding the behaviour of a Councillor at a 
Council meeting, whilst determining that the matter could be dealt with by way of 
summary resolution, she had raised her disappointment in respect of the 
Councillor’s prevarication and failure to respond to the Monitoring Officer and the 
apparent lack of respect for the process of maintaining standards in public life.   
 
RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:- 
 

1) Notes the position with regard to matters concerning local 
authorities nationally; and 

 
2) Notes the local position in relation to the operation of the Council’s 

Code of Conduct and delegate any actions arising from these to 
the Chief Legal officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee. 

 
7. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 2023/24  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Legal Officer, appended to which 
was the Committee’s Work Programme for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  
 
The Committee noted that feedback received from Members following the training 
on Council Chambers Skills and Etiquette would be reported to a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee’s Work Programme for 2023/24 be noted.   
 

8. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business  
 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12pm)  



 

 
– 5 – 

 

  

 


